



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

RICKY D. CASE,

Worker-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

**vs. WCA No. 10-53399
COA No. 34,934**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

MAY 25 2016

Handwritten signature

**HANNA PLUMBING & HEATING
COMPANY, INC. AND MECHANICAL
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF
NEW MEXICO, INC. WORKERS'
COMPENSATION GROUP FUND,**

Employer/Insurer-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF EMPLOYER/INSURER-APPELLANTS
HANNA PLUMBING & HEATING COMPANY, INC.
MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF NEW
MEXICO, INC. WORKERS' COMPENSATION GROUP FUND**

Paul Maestas, Esq.
Maestas & Suggett, P.C.
Sun Valley Commercial Center
316 Osuna Road, NE, Suite 103
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107-5950
Telephone: (505) 247-8100
Facsimile: (505) 247-8125
E-Mail: paul@maestasandsuggett.com
Attorneys for Employer/Insurer Hanna
Plumbing & Heating Company, Inc. and
Mechanical Contractors Association of
New Mexico, Inc. Workers'
Compensation Group Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Argument.....	1
	A. Summary of Worker’s Arguments	1
	B. Standard of Review	2
	C. The WCJ’s Foot/Ankle Conversions are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	5
	D. The Worker did not Suffer a Permanent Impairment to his Low back	9
	E. The Worker did not Suffer an Permanent Impairment to his Hips.....	13
	F. The WCJ Properly Utilized the AMA Guided “Combined Values” Methodology	16
	G. The WCJ Correctly Valued the Worker’s Tort Damages.....	22
	H. Conclusion	25
II.	Prayer for Relief.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 52-1-24(A) (1990).....	1, 16
NMSA 1978, § 52-5-1 (1990).....	4, 19

New Mexico Cases

<i>Breen v. Carlsbad Municipal Schools</i> , 2005-NMSC-028, 138 N.M. 331, 120 P.3d 413.....	20, 21
<i>Cass v. Timberman Corp.</i> , 111 N.M. 184, 803 P.2d 669 (1990)	3
<i>Delgado v. Phelps Dodge Chino, Inc.</i> , 2001-NMCS-034, 131 N.M. 272, 34 P.3d 1148	2, 20
<i>Garcia v. Mt. Taylor Millwork, Inc.</i> , 1989-NMCA-100, 111 N.M. 17, 801 P.3d 87.....	4, 5
<i>Gurule v. Dicaperl Minerals, Corp.</i> , 2006-NMCA-054, 139 N.M. 521, 134 P.3d 808	5
<i>Herman v. Miners' Hospital</i> , 111 N.M. 550, 807 P.2d 734 (1991).....	3
<i>Lee v. Lee</i> , 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329 (1984).....	17
<i>Leonard v. Payday Professional and Bio-Cal Comp.</i> , 2007 NMCA 128, 142 N.M. 605, 168 P.3d. 177)	2, 3, 10
<i>Ramirez v. Dawson Prod. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2000-NMCA-011, 128 N.M. 601, 995 P.2d 1043.....	4
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 116 N.M. 537, 865 P.2d 1181	18

Other Authorities

AMA Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment – Sixth Edition ..
1, 16, 17
